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Operating Instructions & Parts Manual
5NKK1, 5NKK2, 5NKK3, 5NKK4, 
5NKK5, 5NKK6, 5NKK7, 5NKK8

Please read and save these instructions. Read carefully before attempting to assemble, install, operate or maintain the product described. 
Protect yourself and others by observing all safety information. Failure to comply with instructions could result in personal injury and/or 
property damage! Retain instructions for future referance.

Dayton® Aluminum 
Volume Control 
Description
The Dayton Extruded Aluminum motorized volume control dampers may be 
used for exhaust or supply applications, in either a vertical or horizontal 
installation. The Hat Channel Frame may be installed in walls, curbs, or 
ductwork. The TPV blade seals and stainless steel jamb seals provide low 
leakage. The damper comes with a 100-240 VAC 50/60 Hz actuator with 
internal spring return in case of loss of power.

Installation
ENSURE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF WALL BEFORE BREACHING.
1. Cut opening required for correct damper size.
2. Do not force the damper into opening.
3.  Damper must be installed square and free from racking. Damper must 

operate freely.
4.  Follow the General Safety information and Wiring Diagram. Wire damper 

motor as illustrated.

Form 5S6593 Printed in U.S.A.
01280
Version 1

10/2013

 Model Width Height Max Opening Free Shipping
 No. A B Depth Req'd. Area Weight

 5NKK1 11 ³⁄₄” 11 ³⁄₄” 14 ¹⁄₂” 12” x 12” 0.372  5.0 lbs
 5NKK2 15 ³⁄₄” 15 ³⁄₄” 14 ¹⁄₂” 16” x 16” 1.050  7.0 lbs
 5NKK3 19 ³⁄₄” 19 ³⁄₄” 14 ¹⁄₂” 20” x 20” 2.126 10.5 lbs
 5NKK4 23 ³⁄₄” 23 ³⁄₄” 14 ¹⁄₂” 24” x 24” 3.172 13.0 lbs
 5NKK5 29 ³⁄₄” 29 ³⁄₄” 14 ¹⁄₂” 30” x 30” 5.107 18.5 lbs
 5NKK6 35 ³⁄₄” 35 ³⁄₄” 14 ¹⁄₂” 36” x 36” 7.559 25.0 lbs
 5NKK7 41 ³⁄₄” 41 ³⁄₄” 14 ¹⁄₂” 42” x 42” 10.490 34.0 lbs
 5NKK8 47 ³⁄₄” 47 ³⁄₄” 14 ¹⁄₂” 48” x 48” 13.900 42.0 lbs

Dimensions

Figure 1 - Wall and Duct Installation
Note: Caulking, mounting hardware or flashing 

materials are not supplied with the damper.

Figure 2 - Wiring Diagram
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Figure 3 – Repair Parts Illustration for Motorized Dampers
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Dayton Operating Instructions and Parts Manual
5NKK1, 5NKK2, 5NKK3, 5NKK4,  
5NKK5, 5NKK6, 5NKK7, 5NKK8

General Safety Information
1. Follow all local electrical and safety 

codes, as well as the National 
Electrical Code (NEC) and the 
Occupational Safety and Health  
Act (OSHA) in the United States.

2. Motor must be securely and  
adequately grounded. This can  
be accomplished by wiring with  
a grounded, metal-clad raceway  
system, by using a separate ground 
wire connected to the bare metal  
of the motor frame, or other  
suitable means.

Always disconnect 
power source before 

working on or near a motor or its 
connected load. If the power discon-
nect point is out-of-sight, lock it in 
the open position and tag to pre-
vent unexpected application of 
power.

3. Protect the power cable from com-
ing in contact with sharp objects.

4. Do not kink power cable and never 
allow the cable to come in contact  
with oil, grease, hot surfaces, or 
chemicals.

5. Make certain that the power source 
conforms to the requirements of 
your equipment.

To avoid risk of 
electrical shock, more 

than one disconnect switch may be 
required to de-energize the device for 
servicing.

For Repair Parts, call 
1-800-323-0620
24 hours a day - 365 days a year

Please provide following information:
- Model number 
- Serial number (if any)
- Part description and number as shown in parts list

  
 Ref.  Part Number For Models:
 No. Description 5NKK5 5NKK6 5NKK7 5NKK8 Qty.
 1 50/60Hz Motor, 100 to 240v 22YH16 22YH16 22YH16 22YH16 1
 2 Motor bracket 28DV60 28DV60 28DV60 28DV60 1
 3 *Motor crankarm ▲ ▲ ▲ ▲ 1
 4 *Swivel ball joints ▲ ▲ ▲ ▲ 2
 5 *Connecting rod (Not Shown) ▲ ▲ ▲ ▲ 1
 6 *Retaining Clip ▲ ▲ ▲ ▲ 1
 ▲ Linkage kit 28DV61 28DV61 28DV61 28DV61 1
 (▲) Included in kit (*)Not sold separately.

  
 Ref.  Part Number For Models:
 No. Description 5NKK1 5NKK2 5NKK3 5NKK4 Qty.
 1 50/60Hz Motor, 100 to 240v 22YH16 22YH16 22YH16 22YH16 1
 2 Motor bracket 28DV60 28DV60 28DV60 28DV60 1
 3 *Motor crankarm ▲ ▲ ▲ ▲ 1
 4 *Swivel ball joints ▲ ▲ ▲ ▲ 2
 5 *Connecting rod (Not Shown) ▲ ▲ ▲ ▲ 1
 6 *Retaining Clip ▲ ▲ ▲ ▲ 1
 ▲ Linkage kit 28DV61 28DV61 28DV61 28DV61 1

Repair Parts List for Motorized Dampers

Dayton® Aluminum Volume Control 
Dampers
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Dayton Operating Instructions and Parts Manual
5NKK1, 5NKK2, 5NKK3, 5NKK4,  
5NKK5, 5NKK6, 5NKK7, 5NKK8

Dayton® Aluminum Volume Control 
Dampers

LImITed WArrAnTy

dAyTon one-yeAr LImITed WArrAnTy. Dayton® aluminum volume control Dampers moDels covereD in tHis 
manual, are WarranteD By Dayton electric mFG. co. (Dayton) to tHe oriGinal user aGainst DeFects in 
WorKmansHip or materials unDer normal use For one year aFter Date oF purcHase. any part WHicH is 
DetermineD to Be DeFective in material or WorKmansHip anD returneD to an autHoriZeD service location, 
as Dayton DesiGnates, sHippinG costs prepaiD, Will Be, as tHe  eXclusive remeDy, repaireD or replaceD at 
Dayton’s option. For limiteD Warranty claim  proceDures, see prompt Disposition BeloW. tHis limiteD 
Warranty Gives purcHasers speciFic leGal riGHts WHicH vary From JurisDiction to JurisDiction.

LImITATIon oF LIABILITy. to tHe eXtent alloWaBle unDer applicaBle laW, Dayton’s liaBility For 
conseQuential anD inciDental DamaGes is eXpressly DisclaimeD. Dayton’s liaBility in all events is limiteD 
to anD sHall not eXceeD tHe purcHase price paiD.

WArrAnTy dISCLAImer. a DiliGent eFFort Has Been maDe to proviDe proDuct inFormation anD illustrate tHe 
proDucts in tHis literature accurately; HoWever, sucH inFormation anD illustrations are For tHe sole 
purpose oF iDentiFication, anD Do not eXpress or imply a Warranty tHat tHe proDucts are mercHantaBle, 
or Fit For a particular purpose, or tHat tHe proDucts Will necessarily conForm to tHe illustrations or 
Descriptions. eXcept as proviDeD BeloW, no Warranty or aFFirmation oF Fact, eXpresseD or implieD, otHer 
tHan as stateD in tHe “limiteD Warranty” aBove is maDe or autHoriZeD By Dayton.

Technical Advice and recommendations, disclaimer. notwithstanding any past practice or dealings or trade custom, sales 
shall not include the furnishing of technical advice or assistance or system design. Dayton assumes no obligations or liability 
on account of any unauthorized recommendations, opinions or advice as to the choice, installation or use of products.

Product Suitability. many jurisdictions have codes and regulations governing sales, construction, installation, and/or use of 
products for certain purposes, which may vary from those in neighboring areas. While attempts are made to assure that 
Dayton products comply with such codes, Dayton cannot guarantee compliance, and cannot be responsible for how the 
product is installed or used. Before purchase and use of a product, review the product applications, and all applicable 
national and local codes and regulations, and be sure that the product, installation, and use will comply with them.

certain aspects of disclaimers are not applicable to consumer products; e.g., (a) some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion 
or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you; (b) also, 
some jurisdictions do not allow a limitation on how long an implied warranty lasts, consequently the above limitation may 
not apply to you; and (c) by law, during the period of this limited Warranty, any implied warranties of implied 
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose applicable to consumer products purchased by consumers, may not be 
excluded or otherwise disclaimed.

Prompt disposition. a good faith effort will be made for prompt correction or other adjustment with respect to any 
product which proves to be defective within limited warranty. For any product believed to be defective within limited 
warranty, first write or call dealer from whom the product was purchased. Dealer will give additional directions. if unable 
to resolve satisfactorily, write to Dayton at address below, giving dealer’s name, address, date, and number of dealer’s 
invoice, and describing the nature of the defect. title and risk of loss pass to buyer on delivery to common carrier. if 
product was damaged in transit to you, file claim with carrier.

manufactured for dayton electric mfg. Co., 100 Grainger Parkway, Lake Forest, Illinois 60045 U.S.A.

Manufactured for Dayton Electric Mfg. Co.
Lake Forest, Illinois 60045 U.S.A.
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Manual de instrucciones de operación y lista de repuestos 5NKK1, 5NKK2, 5NKK3, 5NKK4, 
5NKK5, 5NKK6, 5NKK7, 5NKK8

Por favor lea y guarde estas instrucciones. Léalas cuidadosamente antes de intentar montar, instalar, operar o reparar el producto descrito. 
Para su propia protección y la de los demás cumpla con lo indicado en la información de seguridad. ¡El no hacerlo podría ocasionar lesiones 
personales, daños materiales o ambos! Guarde las instrucciones para referencia en el futuro.

Control de volumen de aluminio 
de Dayton® Amortiguadores

Formulario 5S6593 Impreso en EE.UU.
01280
Versión 1 

Descripción 
La extrusión de aluminio motorizadas Dayton amortiguadores de control de 
volumen puede ser de escape o el suministro aplicaciones, ya sea en una 
instalación vertical u horizontal. El sombrero de Canal marco puede ser 
instalado en las paredes, bordillos, o conductos. Los sellos de la hoja TPV e 
inoxidable sellos jamba de acero proporcionan salida baja. El regulador viene 
con un actuador 100-240 VAC 50/60 Hz con retorno por muelle interior en caso 
de pérdida del poder.

Instalación
GARANTIZAR LA INTEGRIDAD ESTRUCTURAL DE PARED ANTES DE REBASAR.
1.  Corte la abertura necesaria para el tamaño del amortiguador correcto.
2.  No fuerce la compuerta en la abertura.
3.  Del regulador se debe instalar cuadrados y libre de trasiego. Del regulador se 

debe actuar con libertad.
4.  Siga la información general de seguridad y en un diagrama de cableado. 

Alambre de motor amortiguador como se muestra.

 Número de Ancho Altura Profundidad Apertura Área de  Peso
 modelo A B  Necesario Libre

 5NKK1 cm 29,9 cm cm 29,9 cm cm 36,8 cm cm 30,5 x 30,5 cm cm 0,95 cm kg 2,27 kg
 5NKK2 40,0 40,0 36,8 40,6 x 40,6 2,67 3,18
 5NKK3 50,2 50,2 36,8 50,8 x 50,8 5,40 4,76
 5NKK4 60,3 60,3 36,8 61,0 x 61,0 8,06 5,90
 5NKK5 75,6 75,6 36,8 76,2 x 76,2 13,0 8,93
 5NKK6 90,8 90,8 36,8 91,4 x 91,4 19,2 11,3
 5NKK7 106,1 106,1 36,8 106,7 x 106,7 26,6 15,4
 5NKK8 121,3 121,3 36,8 121,9 x 121,9 35,3 19,1

Dimensions

Figura 1 - Montaje en paredes y conductos
Nota: para calafatear, hardware de montaje o intermitente 

materiales no se entregan con el amortiguador.

Figura 2 - El diagrama de cableado
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Figura 3 - Ilustración de las piezas de repuesto de aluminio

Manual de instrucciones de operación y lista de repuestos
5NKK1, 5NKK2, 5NKK3, 5NKK4,  
5NKK5, 5NKK6, 5NKK7, 5NKK8

Control de volumen de aluminio de 
Dayton® Amortiguadores
Información general de 
seguridad
1. En los EE.UU., respetar todos los  
 códigos de seguridad y eléctricos  
 locales como asimismo el Código  
 Eléctrico Nacional (NEC) y la ley de  
 Seguridad y Sanidad Laboral (OSHA).

2. El motor debe estar firme y  
 adecuadamente conectado a tierra.  
 Esto se hace conectándolo con un  
 conducto enchapado en metal  
 conectado a tierra, utilizando un  
 cable de puesta a tierra conectado  
 al metal descubierto del bastidor del 
 motor, u otro medio adecuado.

Siempre cortar la  
corriente eléctrica  

 antes de trabajar en o cerca del  
 motor o la carga conectada a él. Si  
 no se puede ver el punto de   
 desconexión, bloquearlo en posición  
abierta y marcarlo para impedir un  
 electrochoque inesperado. 

3. Proteger el cable eléctrico para que  
 no quede en contacto con objetos  
 afilados.

4. No torcer el cable eléctrico y nunca  
 dejar que quede en contacto con  
 aceite, grasa, superficies calientes  
 o productos químicos. 

5. Asegurarse que la fuente de  
 alimentación se ajuste a los  
 requerimientos del equipo. 

Instalación
1. Cortar el hueco necesario para el  
 tamaño correcto de registro. No  
 meter a la fuerza el registro en el  
 hueco.  El registro debe funcionar  
 libremente. 
2. Siguiendo la información general  
 de seguridad y el diagrama de  
 cableado, conectar el motor del reg 
 istro como se muestra en el dibujo.

Para evitar el riesgo de 
un electrochoque, 
podría ser necesario 

instalar más de un interruptor para 
desactivar el aparato para servicio.

  No. de pieza de los modelos:
 No. de Galvanizado
 Ref. Descripción 3C728E 3C729E 3C730E 3C731E Cantidad
 1 Motor de 50/60 Hz, 100 to 240v voltios 22YH16 22YH16 22YH16 22YH16 1
 2 Abrazadera del motor 28DV60 28DV60 28DV60 28DV60 1
 3 *Brazo de manivela del motor ▲ ▲ ▲ ▲ 1
 4 *Rótulas giratorias ▲ ▲ ▲ ▲ 2
 5 * Varilla de conexión de 0,75 x 25,4cm ▲ ▲ ▲ ▲ 1 

(non illustrée)
 6 *Attache de retenue ▲ ▲ ▲ ▲ 1
 ▲ Juego de varillaje 28DV61 28DV61 28DV61 28DV61 1
 (▲) Incluido en el kit (*)No se vende por separado.

  No. de pieza de los modelos:
 No. de Aluminio
 Ref. Descripción 3C234E 3C131E 3C235E 3C132E Cantidad
 1 Motor de 50/60 Hz, 100 to 240v voltios 22YH16 22YH16 22YH16 22YH16 1
 2 Abrazadera del motor 28DV60 28DV60 28DV60 28DV60 1
 3 *Brazo de manivela del motor ▲ ▲ ▲ ▲ 1
 4 *Rótulas giratorias ▲ ▲ ▲ ▲ 2
 5 * Varilla de conexión de 0,75 x 25,4cm ▲ ▲ ▲ ▲ 1 

(non illustrée)
 6 *Attache de retenue ▲ ▲ ▲ ▲ 1
 ▲ Juego de varillaje 28DV61 28DV61 28DV61 28DV61 1

Lista de repuestos

ADVERTENCIA

ADVERTENCIA

Para Obtener Repuestos, en 
Mexico Llamar al Teléfono
95-800-57-2331
en EE. UU. Llame al Teléfono
1-800-323-0620
24 horas del día - 365 días del año
Rogamos proporcionar la información siguiente:
-Número de modelo
-Número de serie (si lo tiene)
-Descripción y número de la pieza como se muestra en la lista de repuestos
enviar la correspondencia relacionada con pedidos de repuestos a:
Grainger Parts
P.O. Box 3074
1657 Shermer Rd.
Northbrook, Illinois 60065-3074 EE.UU.
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Manuel d’instructions d’utilisation et de pièces détachées 5NKK1, 5NKK2, 5NKK3, 5NKK4,  
5NKK5, 5NKK6, 5NKK7, 5NKK8

Contrôle de Dayton® Volume 
aluminium Amortisseurs

Brochure 5S6593 Imprimé aux États-Unis d’Amérique
01280
Version 1 

10/2013

Veuillez lire ces instructions et les conserver.  Lisez-les attentivement avant d’essayer d’assembler, d’installer, d’utiliser ou d’entretenir 
l’équipement décrit.  Protégez-vous et protégez les autres en observant toutes les consignes de sécurité.  Ne pas respecter ces instructions 
peut entraîner des blessures ou des dégâts matériels! Conservez les instructions pour pouvoir les consulter ultérieurement.

Description
Les Accords de Dayton en aluminium extrudé motorisés registres de 
commande de volume peut être utilisé pour l'échappement ou la fourniture 
d'applications, soit dans une installation verticale ou horizontale. Le Hat canal 
du cadre peut être installé dans les murs, les bordures, ou conduits. Les joints 
lame inox et joints TPV montant de l'acier de fournir à faible fuite. 
L'amortisseur est livré avec un actionneur 100-240 VAC 50/60 Hz avec ressort 
de rappel interne en cas de perte de puissance.

Installation
ASSURER L'INTéGRITé STRUCTURALE DE MUR AvANT vIOLER.
1.  Découper une ouverture nécessaire pour la taille de registre correct.
2.  Ne forcez pas le registre dans l'ouverture.
3.  Amortisseur doit être installé équerre et sans soutirage. Amortisseur 

doivent fonctionner librement. 
4.  Suivez les informations générales de sécurité et de schéma de câblage. 

moteur du registre fil comme illustré.

 Numéro de Largeur Hauteur Profondeur Ouverture Zone de Poids à
 modèle A B  Requis ibre- l'expédition

 5NKK1 cm 29,9 cm cm 29,9 cm cm 36,8 cm cm 30,5 x 30,5 cm cm 0,95 cm kg 2,27 kg
 5NKK2 40,0 40,0 36,8 40,6 x 40,6 2,67 3,18
 5NKK3 50,2 50,2 36,8 50,8 x 50,8 5,40 4,76
 5NKK4 60,3 60,3 36,8 61,0 x 61,0 8,06 5,90
 5NKK5 75,6 75,6 36,8 76,2 x 76,2 13,0 8,93
 5NKK6 90,8 90,8 36,8 91,4 x 91,4 19,2 11,3
 5NKK7 106,1 106,1 36,8 106,7 x 106,7 26,6 15,4
 5NKK8 121,3 121,3 36,8 121,9 x 121,9 35,3 19,1

Dimensions

Figure 1 - Wall et installation de conduit
Note: Calfeutrage, matériel de montage ou clignotant 

matériaux ne sont pas fournis avec l'amortisseur.

Figure 2 - Schéma de câblage
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Figure 3 - Illustration des pièces détachées

Manuel d’instructions d’utilisation et de pièces détachées Dayton
5NKK1, 5NKK2, 5NKK3, 5NKK4,  
5NKK5, 5NKK6, 5NKK7, 5NKK8

Contrôle de Dayton® Volume 
aluminium Amortisseurs

 chimiques.

5. Assurez-vous que la source  
 d’alimentation soit conforme aux  
 exigences de l’équipement.

Installation
1. Coupez l’ouverture nécessaire pour  
 le registre. Ne forcez pas le registre  
 dans l’ouverture.  Le registre doit  
 fonctionner librement.

2. En respectant les informations  
 générales sur la sécurité et le  
 schéma de câblage, câblez le  

 moteur du registre 
comme illustré.

pour éviter le risque d’électrocution, il 
peut nécessiter plus d’un interrupteur 
de déconnexion pour désactiver le 

Information générale sur la 
sécurité
1. Suivez tous les codes de sécurité  
 et électriques locaux, ainsi que les  
 codes nationaux et autres en  
 vigueur.

2. Le moteur doit être fermement et  
 correctement mis à la terre. Ceci  
 peut être effectué en câblant avec  
 un circuit de câblage plaqué de  
 métal et mis à la terre, en utilisant  
 un fil de terre séparé branché sur le  
 métal nu du châssis du moteur, ou  
 par tout autre moyen approprié.

débranchez toujours 
l’alimentation  

 avant de travailler 
sur ou à 
 proximité d’un moteur ou de la  
 charge qui lui est reliée.  Si le point  
 de coupure de courant est hors de  
 vue, bloquez-le en position ouverte  
 et étiquetez-le pour éviter une mise  
 sous tension inattendue.
3. Protégez le câble d’alimentation  
 pour l’empêcher d’entrer en contact  
 avec des objets pointus.
4. Ne pliez pas le câble d’alimentation  
 et ne le laissez jamais entrer en  
 contact avec de l’huile, de la graisse,  
 des surfaces chaudes ni des produits  

Pour les pièces détachées,  
appelez le 1-800-323-0620 
24 heures sur 24 - 365 jours par an
Veuillez fournir l’information suivante :
- Numéro de modèle
- Numéro de série le cas échéant
- Description de pièces et nombre comme ils  
- apparaissent dans la nomenclature

envoyez toute correspondance au sujet des pièces à :
Grainger Parts
P.O. Box 3074
1657 Shermer Rd
Northbrook, Illinois 60065-3074 États-Unis d’Amérique

  Numéro de réf pour les modèles :
 Nº  Galvanisés
 réf Description 3C728E 3C729E 3C730E 3C731E Qté
 1 Moteur 50/60 Hz, 100 to 240v 22YH16 22YH16 22YH16 22YH16 1
 2 Support de moteur 28DV60 28DV60 28DV60 28DV60 1
 3 *Manivelle de moteur ▲ ▲ ▲ ▲ 1
 4 *Liaisons à rotule ▲ ▲ ▲ ▲ 2
 5 * Tige de connexion de 0.75 x 25.4cm ▲ ▲ ▲ ▲ 1 

(No se muestra)
 6 *Pinza de retención ▲ ▲ ▲ ▲ 1
 ▲ Nécessaire de tringlerie 28DV61 28DV61 28DV61 28DV61 1
 (▲) fournis dans le nécessaire (*)pas vendu individuellement

  Numéro de réf pour les modèles :
 Nº  Aluminium
 réf Description 3C234E 3C131E 3C235E 3C132E Qté
 1 Moteur 50/60 Hz, 100 to 240v 22YH16 22YH16 22YH16 22YH16 1
 2 Support de moteur 28DV60 28DV60 28DV60 28DV60 1
 3 *Manivelle de moteur ▲ ▲ ▲ ▲ 1
 4 *Liaisons à rotule ▲ ▲ ▲ ▲ 2
 5 * Tige de connexion de 0.75 x 25.4cm ▲ ▲ ▲ ▲ 1 

(No se muestra)
 6 *Pinza de retención ▲ ▲ ▲ ▲ 1
 ▲ Nécessaire de tringlerie 28DV61 28DV61 28DV61 28DV61 1

Nomenclature des pièces détachées
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Manual de Instrucciones de Operación y Lista de Partes Dayton

5NKK1, 5NKK2, 5NKK3, 5NKK4,  
5NKK5, 5NKK6, 5NKK7, 5NKK8

Control de volumen de aluminio de Dayton® 
GArAnTíA LImITAdA

GArAnTíA LImITAdA de dAyTon Por Un Año. Dayton electric mFG. co., (Dayton) le GarantiZa al usuario oriGinal Que los moDelos trataDos en este 
manual reJillas motoriZaDas, Dayton® estan liBresDe DeFectos en la mano De oBra o el material, cuanDo se les somete a uso normal, por un aÑo a 
partir Dela FecHa De compra. cualQuier parte Que se Halle DeFectuosa, ya sea en el material o en la mano De oBra, ysea Devuelta (con los costos 
De envio paGaDos por aDelantaDo) a un centro De servicio autoriZaDoDesiGnaDo por Dayton, sera reparaDa o reemplaZaDa (no eXiste otra 
posiBiliDaD) seGun lo DetermineDayton. para oBtener inFormacion soBre los proceDimientos De reclamo cuBiertos en la Garantia limitaDa,vea la 
seccion “atencion oportuna” Que aparece mas aDelante. esta Garantia limitaDa conFiere alcompraDor DerecHos leGales especiFicos Que varian De 
JurisDiccion a JurisDiccion.

LImITeS de reSPonSABILIdAd. en la meDiDa en Que las leyes aplicaBles lo permitan, la responsaBiliDaD DeDayton por los DaÑos emerGentes o 
inciDentales esta eXpresamente eXcluiDa. la responsaBiliDaD De DaytoneXpresamente esta limitaDa y no pueDe eXceDer el precio De compra paGaDo 
por el articulo.

eXCLUSIon de reSPonSABILIdAd de LA GArAnTIA. se Han HecHo esFuerZos DiliGentes para proporcionarDiliGentemente para proporcionar inFormacion 
e ilustraciones apropiaDas soBre el proDucto en estemanual; sin emBarGo, esta inFormacion y las ilustraciones tienen como unico proposito la 
iDentiFicacionDel proDucto y no eXpresan ni implican Garantia De Que los proDuctos sean venDiBles o aDecuaDos para unproposito en particular 
ni Que se aJustan necesariamente a las ilustraciones o Descripciones. con eXcepcionDe lo Que se estaBlece a continuacion, Dayton no Hace ni 
autoriZa ninGuna Garantia o aFirmacion DeHecHo, eXpresa o implicita, Que no sea estipulaDa en la “Garantia limitaDa” anterior.

Consejo Técnico y recomendaciones, exclusiones de responsabilidad. a pesar de las prácticas, negociaciones o usoscomerciales realizados previamente, las ventas no 
deberán incluir el suministro de consejo técnico o asistencia o diseño delsistema. Dayton no asume ninguna obligación o responsabilidad por recomendaciones, opiniones o 
consejos no autorizadossobre la elección, instalación o uso de los productos.

Adaptación del Producto. muchas jurisdicciones tienen códigos o regulaciones que rigen la venta, la construcción, lainstalación y/o el uso de productos para ciertos 
propósitos que pueden variar con respecto a los aplicables a las zonas vecinas.si bien se trata de que los productos Dayton cumplan con dichos códigos, no se puede 
garantizar su conformidad y no sepuede hacer responsable por la forma en que se instale o use su producto. antes de comprar y usar el producto, revise suaplicación y 
todos los códigos y regulaciones nacionales y locales aplicables y asegúrese de que el producto, la instalación y eluso los cumplan.

ciertos aspectos de limitación de responsabilidad no se aplican a productos al consumidor; es decir (a) algunas jurisdicciones nopermiten la exclusión ni limitación de daños 
incidentales o consecuentes, de modo que las limitaciones o exclusiones anterioresquizás no apliquen en su caso; (b) asimismo, algunas jurisdicciones no permiten limitar el 
plazo de una garantía implícita, porlo tanto, la limitación anterior quizás no aplique en su caso; y (c) por ley, mientras la Garantía limitada esté vigente no podránexcluirse 
ni limitarse en modo alguno ninguna garantía implícita de comercialización o de idoneidad para un propósito enparticular aplicables a los productos al consumidor 
adquiridos por éste.

Atención oportuna. se hará un esfuerzo de buena fe para corregir puntualmente, o hacer otros ajustes, con respecto acualquier producto que resulte defectuoso dentro de 
los términos de esta garantía limitada. en el caso de que encuentre unproducto defectuoso y que esté cubierto dentro de los límites de esta garantía haga el favor de 
escribir primero, o llame, aldistribuidor a quien le compró el producto. el distribuidor le dará las instrucciones adicionales. si no puede resolver elproblema en forma 
satisfactoria, escriba a Dayton a la dirección a continuación, dando el nombre del distribuidor, su dirección,la fecha y el número de la factura del distribuidor y describa la 
naturaleza del defecto. la propiedad del artículo y el riesgo depérdida pasan al comprador en el momento de la entrega del artículo a la compañía de transporte. si el 
producto se dañadurante el transporte, debe presentar su reclamo a la compañía transportista.
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Contrôle de Dayton® Volume aluminium Amortisseurs
GArAnTIe LImITée

GArAnTIe LImITée de Un An de dAyTon. les moDÈles reGistres motorises De Dayton® couverts Dans ce manuel sontGarantis À l’utilisateur D’oriGine 
par Dayton electric mFG. co. (Dayton), contre tout DÉFaut DeFaBrication ou De matÉriauX, lors D’une utilisation normale, et cela penDant un an 
aprÈs la Date D’acHat.toute piÈce, Dont les matÉriauX ou la main D’ouvre seront JuGÉs DÉFectueuX, et Qui sera renvoyÉe portpayÉ, À un centre De 
rÉparation autorisÉ par Dayton, sera, À titre De solution eXclusive, soit rÉparÉe, soitremplacÉe par Dayton. pour le procÉDÉ De rÉclamation sous 
Garantie limitÉ, reporteZ-vous À la clause De“Disposition prompte” ci-Dessous. cette Garantie limitÉe Donne auX acHeteurs Des Droits lÉGauX 
spÉciFiQuesQui varient De JuriDiction À JuriDiction. 

LImITeS de reSPonSABILITé. la responsaBilitÉ De Dayton, Dans les limites permises par la loi, pour lesDommaGes inDirects ou Fortuits est eXpressement 
DÉniÉe. Dans tous les cas la responsaBilitÉ De Dayton estlimitÉe et ne DÉpassera pas la valeur Du priX D’acHat payÉ. 

déSISTemenT de GArAnTIe. De DiliGents eFForts sont Faits pour Fournir avec prÉcision les inFormations etillustrations Des proDuits DÉcrits Dans 
cette BrocHure; cepenDant, De telles inFormations et illustrationssont pour la seule raison D’iDentiFication, et n’eXpriment ni n’impliQuent Que les 
proDuits sontcommercialisaBles, ou aDaptaBles À un Besoin particulier, ni Que ces proDuits sont nÉcessairementconFormes auX illustrations ou 
Descriptions. sauF pour ce Qui suit, aucune Garantie ou aFFirmation DeFait, ÉnoncÉe ou implicite, autre Que ce Qui est ÉnoncÉ Dans la « Garantie 
limitÉe » ci-Dessus n’est Faite ouautorisÉe par Dayton.

désistement sur les conseils techniques et les recommandations. peu importe les pratiques ou négociationsantérieures ou les usages commerciaux, les ventes n’incluent pas 
l’offre de conseils techniques ou d’assistance ou encore deconception de système. Dayton n’a aucune obligation ou responsabilité quant aux recommandations non autori-
sées, auxopinions et aux suggestions relatives au choix, à l’installation ou à l’utilisation des produits.

Conformité du produit. De nombreuses juridictions ont des codes et règlements qui gouvernent les ventes, constructions,installations et/ou utilisations de produits pour cer-
tains usages qui peuvent varier par rapport à ceux d’une zone voisine. Bienque Dayton essaie de s’assurer que ses produits s’accordent avec ces codes, Dayton ne peut 
garantir cet accord, et ne peutêtre jugée responsable pour la façon dont le produit est installé ou utilisé. avant l’achat et l’usage d’un produit, revoir lesapplications de ce 
produit, ainsi que tous les codes et règlements nationaux et locaux applicables, et s’assurer que le produit,son installation et son usage sont en accord avec eux.

certains aspects de désistement ne sont pas applicables aux produits pour consommateur; ex : (a) certaines juridictions nepermettent pas l’exclusion ou la limitation des 
dommages indirects ou fortuits et donc la limitation ou exclusion ci-dessuspeut ne pas s’appliquer dans le cas présent; (b) également, certaines juridictions n’autorisent pas 
de limitations de durée dela garantie implicite, en conséquence, la limitation ci-dessus peut ne pas s’appliquer dans le cas présent; et (c) par force de loi,pendant la période 
de cette Garantie limitée, toutes garanties impliquées de commerciabilité ou d’adaptabilité à un besoinparticulier applicables aux produits de consommateurs achetés par 
des consommateurs, peuvent ne pas être exclues niautrement désistées.

disposition prompte. un effort de bonne foi sera fait pour corriger ou ajuster rapidement tout produit prouvé défectueuxpendant la période de la garantie limitée. pour 
tout produit considéré défectueux pendant la période de garantie limitée,contacter tout d’abord le concessionnaire où l’appareil a été acheté. le concessionnaire doit don-
ner des instructionssupplémentaires. s’il est impossible de résoudre le problème de façon satisfaisante, écrire à Dayton à l’adresse ci-dessous, enindiquant le nom et 
l’adresse du concessionnaire, la date et le numéro de la facture du concessionnaire, et en décrivant lanature du défaut. le titre et le risque de perte passent à l’acheteur au 
moment de la livraison par le transporteur. si leproduit a été endommagé pendant le transport, une réclamation doit être faite auprès du transporteur.
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